10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
Playtika Ltd. and Playtika
Holding Corp.,

Petitioners,

CASE NO. IPR2021-00951
CASE NO. IPR2021-00953

VS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
NEXRF Corp., )
)
)

Patent Owner.

REMOTELY CONDUCTED DEPOSITION OF STACY A. FRIEDMAN
Lake Oswego, Oregon (Witness' Location)
Tuesday, March 8, 2022

Reported by:
LYDIA ZINN
RPR, FCRR, CSR No. 9223

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
Playtika Ltd. and Playtika
Holding Corp.,

Petitioners,

CASE NO. IPR2021-00951
CASE NO. IPR2021-00953

VS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
NEXRF Corp., )
)
)

Patent Owner.

Remotely conducted deposition of
Stacy A. Friedman, taken on behalf of Patent Owner, at
Lake Oswego, Oregon, beginning at 9:02 a.m. and ending
at 2:55 p.m., on Tuesday, March 8, 2022, before
LYDIA ZINN, Certified Shorthand Reporter No. 9223.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

=

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

Page 3

APPEARANCES:
For Petitioner Playtika Ltd. and Playtika Holding
Corp.:
Finnegan Henderson Farabow
Garrett & Dunner LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000
christina.yang@finnegan.com
BY: CHRISTINA JI-HYE YANG

Finnegan Henderson Farabow
Garrett & Dunner LLP
Two Seaport Lane, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02210-2001
(617) 646-1600
cory.bell@finnegan.com
BY: CORY C. BELL

For Patent Owner NEXRF Corp.:
Haug Partners LLP
1667 K Street NW
Suite 500
Washington DC 20006
(212) 588-0800
cgosselin@haugpartners.com
BY: CHRISTOPHER GOSSELIN

Haug Partners LLP

745 5th Avenue, 10th Flooor

New York, NY 10151

(212) 588-0800

eledonne@haugpartners.com
BY: EUGENE LEDONNE

Also Present: Caroline Debonis, Haug Partners, LLP

DOC KET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

N R

10

11
12

13
14

15

16
17

18

19
20

21

22
23

24
25

Tuesday,

WITNESS

STACY A.

(SWORN)

Examination by Mr.
Examination by Ms.

March 8,

FRIEDMAN

Page 4

I NDE X
2022

Gosselin
Yang

EXHIBITS MARKED FOR IDENTIFICATION

EXHIBIT

2010

IPR2021-951 manuals
(291 pages)

EXHIBITS PREVIOUSLY MARKED

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT

1001-952

1008-953

1009-951

1001-951

1003-951

1001-953

1005

1016-951

1003-953

US Patent No.
8,506,406 Kerr

US Patent No.
6,234,896 Walker
Australian Patent
No. AU 721645
Finlayson

US Patent No.
8.747,229 Kerr

Friedman Declaration
IPR2021-00951, '229
US Patent No.
9,646,454 Kerr

US Patent No.
7,470,196 Joshi

W3C, Network
Performance Effects
of HTTP/1.1, CSS1,
and PNG

(19 pages)

Friedman Declaration
IPR2021-00953, '454

PAGE

169

PAGE

162

PAGE

14

15

15

17

114

140

DOC KET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

©O 00 Jd4 oo L1 b W DD B

e e e o e o e
4 o0 0 W N KB O

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 5

Lake Oswego, Oregon
Tuesday, March 8, 2022, 9:02 a.m.
STACY AARON FRIEDMAN,
called as a witness by the Patent Owner, having been
duly sworn, testified as follows:
MR. GOSSELIN: Okay. Well, good morning,
Mr. Friedman. My name is Christopher Gosselin. And
with me I have my colleague Eugene LeDonne from the
firm Haug Partners, and we represent Patent Owner NexRF
Corporation.
Ms. Yang, did you want to put an appearance in, or
should I just --
MS. YANG: Yes. This is Christina Yang from
Finnegan on behalf of Petitioner Playtika, and also the
witness, Mr. Stacy Friedman. And with me is lead
counsel, Cory Bell.
(Deposition Exhibits 1001-952, 1008-953, 1009-951
previously marked for identification.)
EXAMINATION
BY MR. GOSSELIN:
Q Just for the transcript, Mr. Friedman, could you
state your full name and address?
A Yes. My name is Stacy Aaron Friedman. My address
is 13380 Streamside Court, in Lake Oswego, Oregon
97035.

Q And are you located at that address today?

DOC KET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




