```
Page 1
 1
             UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
 2
              BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
 3
     Playtika Ltd. and Playtika
                                      )
     Holding Corp.,
 4
                 Petitioners,
 5
       VS.
                                      ) CASE NO. IPR2021-00951
                                      ) CASE NO. IPR2021-00953
 6
     NEXRF Corp.,
 7
                                      )
                 Patent Owner.
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
        REMOTELY CONDUCTED DEPOSITION OF STACY A. FRIEDMAN
17
              Lake Oswego, Oregon (Witness' Location)
18
                       Tuesday, March 8, 2022
19
20
21
22
23
     Reported by:
24
     LYDIA ZINN
25
     RPR, FCRR, CSR No. 9223
```



```
Page 2
 1
            UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
 2
              BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
 3
     Playtika Ltd. and Playtika
                                      )
     Holding Corp.,
                                      )
 4
                 Petitioners,
 5
       vs.
                                      ) CASE NO. IPR2021-00951
                                      ) CASE NO. IPR2021-00953
 6
     NEXRF Corp.,
 7
                                      )
                 Patent Owner.
                                      )
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
                  Remotely conducted deposition of
16
     Stacy A. Friedman, taken on behalf of Patent Owner, at
17
     Lake Oswego, Oregon, beginning at 9:02 a.m. and ending
18
     at 2:55 p.m., on Tuesday, March 8, 2022, before
19
     LYDIA ZINN, Certified Shorthand Reporter No. 9223.
20
21
22
23
24
25
```



Page 3 1 **APPEARANCES:** 2 For Petitioner Playtika Ltd. and Playtika Holding Corp.: 3 Finnegan Henderson Farabow Garrett & Dunner LLP 4 901 New York Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001-4413 5 (202) 408-4000christina.yang@finnegan.com BY: CHRISTINA JI-HYE YANG 6 7 Finnegan Henderson Farabow 8 Garrett & Dunner LLP Two Seaport Lane, 6th Floor 9 Boston, MA 02210-2001 (617) 646-1600 10 cory.bell@finnegan.com CORY C. BELL BY: 11 12 13 For Patent Owner NEXRF Corp.: Haug Partners LLP 14 1667 K Street NW Suite 500 15 Washington DC 20006 (212) 588-0800 16 cgosselin@haugpartners.com BY: CHRISTOPHER GOSSELIN 17 Haug Partners LLP 18 745 5th Avenue, 10th Flooor New York, NY 10151 19 (212) 588-0800 eledonne@haugpartners.com 20 BY: EUGENE LEDONNE 21 22 23 Also Present: Caroline Debonis, Haug Partners, LLP 24 25



			Page 4
1		I N D E X	
2	Tuesday, March 8,	2022	
3	WITNESS		PAGE
	STACY A. FRIEDMAN		
4	(SWORN)		5
	Examination by Mr.	Gosselin	5
5	Examination by Ms.	Yang	169
6			
	EXHIBITS MARKED FO	R IDENTIFICATION	PAGE
7	EXHIBIT 2010	IPR2021-951 manuals	
		(291 pages)	162
8			
	EXHIBITS PREVIOUSL		PAGE
9	EXHIBIT 1001-952	US Patent No.	
		8,506,406 Kerr	5
10			
	EXHIBIT 1008-953	US Patent No.	
11		6,234,896 Walker	5
12	EXHIBIT 1009-951		
		No. AU 721645	
13		Finlayson	5
14	EXHIBIT 1001-951		
		8.747,229 Kerr	14
15			
	EXHIBIT 1003-951	Friedman Declaration	
16		IPR2021-00951, '229	15
17	EXHIBIT 1001-953		
		9,646,454 Kerr	15
18			
10		US Patent No.	4 8
19		7,470,196 Joshi	17
20	EXHIBIT 1016-951	•	
0.1		Performance Effects	
21		of HTTP/1.1, CSS1,	
0.0		and PNG	114
22		(19 pages)	114
23		Friedman Declaration	
0.4		IPR2021-00953, '454	140
24			
25			



Page 5

1	Lake Oswego, Oregon		
2	Tuesday, March 8, 2022, 9:02 a.m.		
3	STACY AARON FRIEDMAN,		
4	called as a witness by the Patent Owner, having been		
5	duly sworn, testified as follows:		
6	MR. GOSSELIN: Okay. Well, good morning,		
7	Mr. Friedman. My name is Christopher Gosselin. And		
8	with me I have my colleague Eugene LeDonne from the		
9	firm Haug Partners, and we represent Patent Owner NexR		
10	Corporation.		
11	Ms. Yang, did you want to put an appearance in, or		
12	should I just		
13	MS. YANG: Yes. This is Christina Yang from		
14	Finnegan on behalf of Petitioner Playtika, and also the		
15	witness, Mr. Stacy Friedman. And with me is lead		
16	counsel, Cory Bell.		
17	(Deposition Exhibits 1001-952, 1008-953, 1009-951		
	previously marked for identification.)		
18	EXAMINATION		
19	BY MR. GOSSELIN:		
20	Q Just for the transcript, Mr. Friedman, could you		
21	state your full name and address?		
22	A Yes. My name is Stacy Aaron Friedman. My addres		
23	is 13380 Streamside Court, in Lake Oswego, Oregon		
24	97035.		
25	Q And are you located at that address today?		



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

